

No. 10-11948-DD

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

KENT SEWRIGHT and DEADRE D. DIGGS,  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ING GROEP, N.V., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia  
Case No. 1:09-CV-0400-JEC

---

*Amici Curiae Brief of the Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association  
and Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America in support of  
Appellees*

---

*Of Counsel:*

IRA D. HAMMERMAN  
KEVIN M. CARROLL  
Securities Industry  
and Financial Markets  
Association  
1101 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 962-7382

PETER EYRE\*  
THOMAS P. GIES  
MARK A. EGERT  
JOEL D. WOOD  
Crowell & Moring LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 624-2500

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
SHANE B. KAWKA  
National Chamber Litigation Center  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

\*Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS and CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST .....	1
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Importance of Employee Stock Ownership .....	6
B. The Duty of Prudence Claims Were Properly Dismissed.....	9
C. The Presumption Is Properly Considered at the Pleadings Stage .....	20
D. Appellants and DOL’s Theory of Disclosure Liability Would Undermine the Comprehensive Securities Regulatory Framework.....	22
IV. CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	33



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,	
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the CWA/ITU Negotiated Pension Plan v. Weinstein</i> ,	
107 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,	
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Brown v. Medtronic Inc.</i> ,	
628 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>Bunch v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> ,	
555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Carty v. D.C. Gov't</i> ,	
No. 10-7081, 2010 WL 4340405 .....	22
<i>Chao v. Merino</i> ,	
452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.), Inc.</i> ,	
631 F.3d 939 .....	22

<i>Coleman v. Md. Court of Appeals,</i> 626 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Colson v. Avnet, Inc.,</i> 687 F. Supp. 2d 914 (D. Ariz. 2010) .....	22
<i>Conkright v. Frommert,</i> 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010).....	17
<i>Edgar v. Avaya,</i> 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	passim
<i>Evans v. Akers,</i> 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Faircloth v. Lundy Packing Co.,</i> 91 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch,</i> 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	10, 17
<i>Herman v. NationsBank Trust Co.,</i> 126 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1997).....	15, 16
<i>Howell v. Motorola, Inc.,</i> ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 183966 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,</i> 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	11

<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i>	
No. 07 Civ. 9790, 2009 WL 2762708 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2009) .....	6
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i>	
683 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	23
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc.</i>	
263 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	23
<i>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy Inc.</i>	
526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	18, 19, 23, 28
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> ,	
66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Lieberman v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> ,	
No. 09-81050-CIV, 2010 WL 903260 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 10, 2010).....	22
<i>Lockheed v. Spink</i> ,	
517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	11
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> ,	
451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	26
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> ,	
62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995).....	passim
<i>Pedraza v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> ,	
456 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	19

<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> ,	
530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	11
<i>Pugh v. Tribune Co.</i> ,	
521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	18, 22
<i>SEC v. Tex. Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> ,	
401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968) (en banc).....	27
<i>Steinman v. Hicks</i> ,	
352 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Williams v. Family Serv. of Roanoke Valley</i> ,	
No. 7:09cv00227, 2009 WL 3806333 (W.D. Va. Nov. 13, 2009) .....	22
<i>Wright v. Oregon Metallurgical Corp.</i> ,	
360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004).....	20, 21
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77(f).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 77a, et seq. ....	25
15 U.S.C. § 78(m) .....	25
29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)(A).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)-(B).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	13

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D) ..... 14, 15, 16

29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)..... 12, 16

29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(3).....5

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(3).....7

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b) .....3

**REGULATIONS**

17 C.F.R. §§ 240.10b-5 ..... 28

17 C.F.R. § 243.100 ..... 26, 27

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-1(a), (b) ..... 13

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(c)(2)(ii) .....27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Employee Ownership, *A Brief Overview of Employee Ownership in the U.S.*,  
available at <http://www.nceo.org/main/article.php/id/52> (last visited Feb.  
7, 2011) .....8

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280.....8

Joseph Blasi & Douglas Kruse, *Largest Study Yet Shows ESOPs Improve  
Performance and Employee Benefits* (“Rutgers Study”), available at  
<http://www.nceo.org/main/article.php/id/25> (last visited Dec. 9, 2010).....8

Press Release, Employee Ownership Foundation, ESOP Companies

Outperform Stock Market in 2008 (Aug. 17, 2009), *available at*

<http://www.esopassociation.org/>.....9

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 91 & cmt. e. .... 10

SEC Release Nos. 33-7881 and 34-43154, at pt. III(A)(2), 2000 SEC LEXIS

1672 (Aug. 15, 2000)..... 26, 27
